
#22 EXECUTIVE COUNCIL MINUTES 
,.. State House Concord, NH 
December 28, 1988 10:55 AM 

" 

The Governor and Executive Council convened at 10:55 A.M., 
all members, except Councilor Griffin, being present. 

* * * 

The Governor presented the following Commendation to Harland 
Roberts: 

S~tc ~r t\'t:w Mill1fpsitin 

'Er: H;.s :5uj]en£~ 


JOlm H. SUlfl.Il'lU. yCNmtDr 


7l. Commendation 

•• 'e..... '" ,.~........ ,..•• , , .. ~" ...... "' '" .... 

'I............. _••••• , ••• ~H" ...U ... , ' •• Ih _r'••_ .••••••• 
!.~ u.< 10 U~U ... u ...~ •• H .n .......... ~. ,. ,0, 


..... u., ...... U .d.. , ........ u ...... f •• to. 

.1 ............. , 'U' ....
,.. 

......... .... 'u. '" H *'" nUU.n". '''....~••• ~ 

••.•• 'U ~~..... ..... " •• ,., ,. ,to. .u.... ,un ." 
..... u, ...... _,. H ..... '~U' ,. , •••~."U......... 


."uu.~, ...*~ ...... _.......... ,.u......... u .... , 

l •• ~ .. u ".U" ••• , .... ,,",. 'u_ ........ ,~,. ' ..... 

~ ...H ............. , .."" ••• , ••., U .... U •• ·.. ~.,


'._u'n•. ,•• H"""'.... U ....... , ......... . 


•~.,.,.. '''' )... "h~' " •• ~~...... 
•••• '. ...~...... H 

U'UtUU,"'" ... ,~U ••• ,~", , •• , ......""·HHI~ 
_ ••••• n~u an , .... .~ ... ~ •••• ~... ,uu_"" u.,.• 

.... Y.nlrnl. ! • .:~.. I. ,.••••• " ..~........ ,~. 'I., . 

• , _. ~ ....... , ........"~ "_ U"'n,... ,••~<., ....._n•••• 

• U ....... ~ .••UH' <..... " .... ,."" .. ,,,T,U t. <u ~.o .... 

n.,. ou *,. •••••• n .......... ,....,' •• "•••••• '0
"U ••• 

(" ....... ,u hu"" •• ' ....".h 

h , ....... ,." :11 ••• ' .< 

........ , ,0 ... " •• _ ... ~ .. , 
o 1-0'" ...... u ............9 ..... ...• •H·'·~"""~ ......, , •.'....n......... ... ~......
~. 

,......1 ......... <u ••• 


/\ 
1.;01/ .~"",,:r~ 

'::::'-" l/"'fT"""r~ -:!. 

-~~ 

** * * 
The following representative-elect appeared before the 
Governor and Executive Council and was sworn into office: 

Rockingham County District No.9 
LeRoy S. Dube, r, Plaistow (12 North Ave.) 03865 ,.. 

* ** * 
The Governor and Counci 1 voted to accept the minutes of 
the December 7, 1988 meeting. 

* * * * 



_____ 

#22 EXECUTIVE COUNCIL MINUTES 

State House Concord, NHr December 28, 1988 10:55 AM 

The Governor and Executive Council c::::nvened at 10: 55 A.M., 
all members, except Councilor Gri=fin, being present. 

* * * 

The Gcve:=:1cr presen-::ed the fC:"'::"c.ving C:::Hr.menc.a"::'on to Harlanc 
Rci::;e:=::s: 

St.,;£t :.:,:::n. .=-:'.;."f!!H"irr 

,:-::; ~Z2r,;;: 
:"~"" ~::.·r ...7:"11:';',-;:;. :;~r 

~~ C""'!r.:~:;·,Y',,[i:1tion 

...UH ,.......... " ...... ~~•.•• '.'
"u,.~. 

......""•••u .....,,, "'.,,, _ ••••..,. ."u••• 

r ••$~U' ' ...... ,."",~ •• t ....H 'z_ ... o.n.,,,. 
_, *"n ........ ' ....u 

••.• ".. ._"."~f._.",,«........."...., 

no ...... · ••••••u, _' ..........",•••• , •••••• 


....... ,uU* ....... , '. ' ..... '.no....... _ 
. ..'.••• "..... ... ",,,,,.. • .~.... " ••••* 

.:~: ~~~~u'" .;:;:::;. ..~ •••• ':: 

, ......... ,.•.. "u •• " .•••• ·.·~u .•• ' ....... .... , •
,~ 

••" ...... 0' " ... ~...................... -""_U •••••. 


,., _. ·n... ~,.. .' •. ,'•.•..•.•,........... -._.uu. 

~~:~.:,,:<.:::.:::,:::~ ~,': :::: :,.~"':.:.' .:.'.:'';...~: '.:: .. :;..::: 

o 
.....~H •• ,~ ' ....... " ~ .. , 

...............H~ •••• ~'n ...
... ....., .-... ~., ..... , ,.. 

, ..........".. •• ,.. ~ ..h. 
I .. ,.. ot _ ... ,~~_ '... • •• 
_ ........ _ , ..... ••
~u 

1\ "'-' 
./'" 

·2-~ 

** * 

The following representative-elec~ appe3.red befcre the 
Governor and Executive Council and was sworn into office: 

Rockingham County District No.9 
LeRoy S. Dube, r, Plaistow (12 North Ave.) 03865 

r * * * 


The Governor and Council voted to accept the minutes of 
the December 7, 1988 meeting. 

* * * 



22-A 


The Governor and Council, on motion of Councilor Burton,r seconded by Councilor Rinker, confirmed the appointments 
of the several persons nominated for Civil Service 
Commissions at the December 21, 1988 meeting. 

* * * * 
The Governor and Council accepted with regret the following 
resignations: 

DIVISION OF PERSONNEL - PERSONNEL APPEALS BOARD 

LORETTA S. PLATT, Concord EFFECTIVE: January 3,1989 

DIVISION OF PERSONNEL - PERSONNEL APPEALS BOARD 

STEPHEN M. DUPREY, Concord EFFECTIVE: Immediately 

CONNECTICUT RIVER VALLEY RESOURCE CO~~ISSION 

F~EDERI:K w. KI~G SR. E?F3CTIVE: I~media~elv 

of West Stewartstown 

* "* "* "* 

~he Gove=~or w~thdrew ~he f211owi~S ~cmi~a~~cn: 

r RIVERS ¥..ANAGz..···m~~ ADVISORY CQ~..MI~T:SE 

ROLAND CARIGNAN, Manchester EF?3C~=-::jE : Im:nedi a -:'-21~] 

* * * "* 
,

The Gover::1or anc Council ccnfi=:med t!1e following 
appointmeY1.~s: 

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE SALE AND FITTING OF HEARING AIDS 

SIDNEY MANDELBAUM, Manchester TER~: January 1, 1992 
(Hearing Aid Dealer) 
Reappointment 

STATE HISTORICAL RECORDS ADVISORY BOARD 

PHILIP N. CRONENWETT, Enfield TERM: January 2, 1992 
Replacing Patricia Wilcox, Epsom 

POSTSECONDARY EDUCATION COMMISSION 

EVERETT V. TAYLOR, Concord TERM: June 30, 1991 
(Lay Public) 
Vacancyr- AMERICAN AND CANADIAN FRENCH CULTURAL EXCHANGE COMMISSION 

JULIEN OLIVIER, Barrington TERM: July 17, 1995 
Replacing George Bald, Somersworth 



22-B 


~ 


If'I"'r.." 

NEW HAMPSHIRE STATE COUNCIL ON THE ARTS 

RICHARD M. MONAHAN JR. TERM: October 14,1991 

of Harrisville 

Vacancy 


WILLIAM H. ZELIFF JR., Jackson TERM: November 23, 1993 
Replacing Frank J. Murray, Salem 

CONNECTICUT RIVER ATLANTIC SALMON COMPACT 

MICHAEL RUEDIG, Concord TERM: June 20, 1991 

Vacancy 


CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES ADVISORY BOARD 

ALEXANDRA TITUS, Acworth TERM: July I, 1990 

(Sul~~van County) 

Re? cin; Vi~ginia H. Sou:e', Charlestown 


c:;?~~=s BARR:::, F::::-ankl ~ERM: July 1, 1989 

( ~1 oll::.h :v: 2:TLbe:- ) 


lacinq ~ichael Schneide::::-s_, Manches~2r 


RIVERS MANAG&'1ENT ADVISORY CCKfI1ITTEE 

:">''":,''I'~''\12rT'''1:': -., K7\/I'O,':"-- O'h r: r-."""V"':"'-m r:-:::-'~M· :\~/'""4--lT'>"Cy ..... q -:,)00~.--:,l~l~.-. _.:..:...-. \'_.:.~_r,.-JJ....l, ._1.-'-'*1 l.Jv":-_iC.li __ r\J.~. L.1-__ =.~~A..I_ ...... L. .... , _~_ 

::--=:s-=::-:';.:ig P~e,::=sa.-::i-::r: I ___ ::-23--:::: 
__ ~1~cmina_ei by NE Rivers anc. .:.>lC 

3. ;:=-:;. c y-

D. DICK ~SON HENRY JR., Concord TERM: December 28, 1990 
(Represen~ing Conservation In~eres_s) 
Vacancy 

HAZARDOUS WASTE FACILITY SITING BOARD 

MAURICE T AREL, Nash~a TERM: December 28, 1992 
Vacancy 

BRADLEY M. LOWN, ESQ., Portsmouth TERM: December 28, 1992 
Vacancy 

MILTON MEYERS, Goffstown TERM: December 28, 1992 
Vacancy 

NEW HAMPSHIRE HOUSING FINANCE AUTHORITY 

NANCY E. BAYBUTT, Concord TERM: July 1, 1992 
(Public Member) 
Replacing LeRoy Dube, Plaistow 

BOARD OF CHIROPRACTIC EXAMINERS
(' 


MAY CASTEN, Derry TERM: December 28, 1993 
(Public Member) 
Vacancy 

http:l.Jv":-_iC.li


22-C 


~ 


I"'" 
, 

The Governor placed in nomination the following: 

PESTICIDES CONTROL BOARD 

DR. JEHANGIR VAZIFDAR Meredith TERM: January 5, 1992 
(Licensed Physician) 
Vacancy 

WATER TREATMENT PLANT ADVISORY COMMITTEE 

ROLAND CARIGNAN, Manchester TERM: June 25, 1992 
(Representing consumers from community with a population 
over 5,000) 
Replacing Charles Knibbs, Exeter 

MEDICAL REVIEW SUBCOMMITTEE 

CATHRINE R. CAOUETTE, Contoocook TERM: Decembe~ 3, 1991 
Replacing H. Car~e~ Ba~qer, Bow 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY 

STEPHEN M. DUPREY, Concord TERM: Jul~ 1, 1993 
(CorfJnani -:y oevelopment corpcra-cion) 
Replaci~g wi:liam Bar~i~ge~, Ea-ccn 

COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT FINANCE AUTHORITY 

p~,r'-',
...~""';.!...J .1.\. 

m::,p".,.--:o
_..:-:..t..\...-/....:..':', 

T_~,",r.~-...l..-iC~ ....... ·-..I _ ........ =.. ~~R~: Jul-, ­ 1- , ':"'990 
(C:Jrrw~~:-_i -:.y cie\l21c;::::e:: -:. c::-ga.r:': 22.. -:.2-. ::r_ ,; 
Vacancv 
ALBERT S. TOTE, Pe~broke rn-=-:JM_-­ ~~\. ...... Ju=-~' 1, 1990 
(Labor) 
Vacancy 

JACK PAYNE, Allens-:own TERM: Julv 1, 1989 
(::L..abor) 
Vacancy 

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR - PENALTY APPEAL BOARD 

GERALD AIKENS, Berlin TERM: Janua~y 5, 1992 
(Labor ) 
Vacancy 

FRANCES P. LEFAVOUR, Newmarket TERM: April 11, 1990 
(Management) 
Vacancy 

DIVISION OF PERSONNEL - PERSONNEL APPEALS BOARD 

PATRICK J. McNICHOLAS, d, Concord TERM: June 2, 1990 
Vacancy r- MARK BENNETT, r. Loudon TERM: September 24, 1989 
(Alternate) 
Vacancy 



22-D 


~ JUSTICE - OSSIPEE DISTRICT COURT 

PAMELA D. ALBEE, Center Tuftonboro TERM: Upon reaching 
Vacancy 70 years of age. 

STATE COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN 

JUDY HAMPE, Contoocook TERM: October 20, 1991 
Replacing Jane L. Soule, Franklin 

CONNECTICUT RIVER VALLEY RESOURCE COMMISSION 

John Byrne, Keene TERM: January 22, 1990 
(Public r) 
Vacancy 

ADVISORY COUNCIL ON THE SALE AND FITTING OF HEARING AIDS 

W!~LIAM S. G LMAN, Manc~ester TE~~: Jan~a-y ~! 1992 
(Public Member) 
Vacancy 

* ** 

7=";"'-=_..!.. OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR 
mt.... Gover~or and Co~nc~~ ac~ed c..= :::'...- :=; r ,r"'> ...... -....- ..,..., .. _ ~.....4,,:,"",jc~=-Z-2d as ...... e-2:!T;-2:: _ ~\7:'-::1 -_ ... ,.,.,._:. ~':1~~::::: .. 

;...'!-. __ 4..... ~ .. _ 
~, 

l\tC,':;.I. .. ;..!.C, 1\;: as a g~~::~ ~e~~~:'2~~ 
, :;COler~cr' s 

• -. ... "'t 
'>'"'" ............. --- -c..DrUG F::-s'2 S,=hccls Prcgrarr. a-: S?,922.::0 "- -....., _....... - m2.::1c..:.S: 

scl1ccl c:::"lc.ren w~ ~~ a substan'::'2 ajus2 ls.=. ...... ~ ~:;~ -2::;:,e:::-=-er::::e. 

#2. A~-:horized wi-:~ N.~. S_a_e Police as 
a grant recipient in the Governcr's Drug Fr Schools Program 
at 518,000 to coordinate a Cb~E (~rug A~~se rtesis~ance 
Educa~ion) mraining Seminar coopera-:ion w·: _:-1 Ill:' s 
State Police. 

#3. Authorized agreement \v·:'~h Plymou::h :':'5 _ric:: Cour-: 
as a grant recipient at $12,816 to help scent:s (ages 
13-29) make a responsible sion not to use alcohol or 
drugs through the DART Program. 

#4. Au~horized agreement with School Adlliinistrative 
Unit #35 of Littleton as a grant -recipient at $ 9,660 to 
provide a Student Assistance Program Facilitator to meet 
wi th students identified as coming from families troubled 
by substance abuse. 

#5. Authorized agreement with John Stark Regional 
High School of Weare as a grant recipient in the Governor's 
Drug Free Schools Program at $4,800 to assist children(' troubled by the substance abuse of a family member will 
be recruited and trained to serve as peer leaders for the 
school. 

c 



22-E 


r #6. Authorized agreement with Northern NH Council 
on Alcoholism, Inc. of Berlin at $7,500 to provide a 
diversion program for students suspended from school due 
to involvement with the juvenile justice system. 

#7. Authori zed agreement with Nashua School District 
#42 as a grant recipient in the Governor's Drug Free Schools 
Programs at $5,000 to establish four 15-week projects for 
students in grades 4-6 who a:::-e troubled by the substance 
abuse of a family member. 

#8. Authorized agreement with Daniel Webster Council, 
B.S.A. of Manchester at $6,562.89 as a grant recipien~ 

in the Governor's Drug Free Schools Program to provide 
a 10 day program of outdoor aiventure ac~~vity for a group 
of ten students who are troubled by the substance abuse 
of a family member. 

#9. Authorized agreeme~t w~~h Scheol Adv~sory Un~t 
, ~#36 of Whitefield as a gran~ ~ec=-pient the Gove:::-::1er's~"" 

Drug Free Schools Program at S?,900 t.o crcvide a S:::udent 
Assistance Coord~nator will 2S.s':'St Wl~!1 age appropria~e 

subs~ance abuse educa~icn e==s~~s i~ g:::-ades K-12. 

,. #10. Au:::horized agreeme~~ wi~n Pembroke School Dist:::-ict 
e:.s a sralit reci;;ient lrl ~::e CC-:.;-2~nor' S ~2:"ug Fre-:=: Schocls 
T""I .._._______ -.. ..... C:::100:::' -Lr"\ '?"""\,..- ......... ,..;...::;r."\ '?"""\r"\r-";-';"f"r"c. _,.,,.....,.....r-._":'" ,... ... .,.,.....:..._-­

.......
r~...;~.LO'lll U-I.... 'T'-f-"-'-' ---- !::" ..... -~-- ....... ,;.... 1::"'-_ ............. ,,"- "-"\.,04,t-'!::-"'-'..&... ....... ~ v.;;;) -=:':'lL 


.c

.L:J::"' s-='Jce!1ts of Pe!r.b:-oke ~~_c=_~e~\;- 2cr~S 2.3 "":':) 2.3 w~c a~e 

a==2C~2d by the subs~c~ce ab~s2 c= a =a IT.':' 1-:- rr.2~=,e~. 

#11. Au:::horized agreeme~t wi:::h Appalachian Mountain 
Tee::1 Project, Inc. of Wcl~e~cro as a grant recipient in 
the Governor's Drug F:::-ee Schccls Program at $6,553 for 
the peer support program which v..-:"ll conduct high-intensi ~y 
outdoor adventure trips for children ages 11-17 troubled 
by the substance abuse of a faIilv member. 

(#12-#17) ENERGY OFFICE 
The Governor and Cou~cil acted as fellows: 

#12. Authorized agreemen::: with u.S. Geological Survey 
as a grant recipient of $25,000 for the proposal entitled 
"NH Peat Resources Pro ject", recommended to receive funds 
under the Appropriate Technology Grants for Innovation 
in Energy Conservation Program. 

#13. Authorized agreement with Department of 
Transportation as a grant recipient of $70,000 for the 
proposal entitled "Fuel-Saving Traffic Signal Timing" was 
recommended to receive funds under the Appropriate Technology 
Grants for Innovation in Transportation Program. 

#14. Authorized a contract with John H. Ames, Jr.,~ 
of Claremont as a grant recipient of $25,000 from the 
proposal he submitted entitled "Claremont Plastics Recycling 
Demonstration" recommended to receive funds under the 
Appropriate Technology Grants for Innovation in Energy 
Conservation Program. 

http:6,562.89


22-F 


(' 


r 


~ 


#15. Authorized a contract with University of New 
Hampshire as a grant recipient of $ 2 4,200 for the proposal 
enti tled "Addition to Barton Hall" recommended to receive 
funds under the Appropriate Technology Grants for Innovation 
in Energy Conservation Program. 

#16. Authorized agreement with Numerica Savings Bank 
for $170,000 to permit the return of Exxon Oil overcharge 
funds to the affected public by providing reduced interest 
loans to horne owners who make energy conserving horne 
improvements. 

#17.Authorized amenolng agreement with BankEast 
Corporation to continue the Multi-Family Residential Loan 
Program. This program generated 200 loans, tha~ carry 
a value of over $1,260,900 with a cost to the GEO of 
approximately $170,000. 

#18. TREASURY DEPARTMENT 
The Gcvernor ane Council on motior: cf C::Junc':"lcr 

Burton, seconded bv Councilor Spaulding, author':"zed an 
agreement wi -::h the O:fice of Sta-::e Planning covering the 
shared pa~:(me!1-:' of a ccn-cr3.c-:: w':"-::h 0 -.:..." Resour::es, IrlCo._~ 

whereby T~ea.sury w':"ll pay 3:2,900 anc Of:ice 0: Sta-::e 

Planni:1g w':"ll pay S~,OOO for a one yec.r s:J.Dsc::-i"S-c.2.cr: 

DEI servi::es. 


-
" - -~, . SUPR~'1E COURT 

T~le GO\ler:-:cr and CC:l~cil, C:1 mCL:.l0TI 0= C::::ur.::=-=-::~ 

Bur-::on, seconced by Councilor Spac.lcing, au-::horize:: a lease 
agreement wi -::h Carroll Coun-::y which con-::inues the Juc:. ::ial 
Branch use of the Court facili-cy and is consis-::en-:: w':"-::h 
the legislative appropriation for this purpose. 

(#20-#21) ADJUTANT GENERAL 

The Governor and Council acted as follows: 


#20. Authorized a con-::ract with A.W. Bourbeac. anc 
Sons, Inc. of Concord at $ 2:; , 264 f or the ins-::alla -::ion of 
sec'.lri ty partitions in an unheated, meta 1 storage bui loing 
at the State Military Reservation in Concord. 

#21. Authorized promotion of Major Mark S. Stevens, 
to Lieutenant Colonel, Aviation Branch, Army National Guard. 

(#22-#24) ATTORNEY GENERAL 

The Governor and Council acted as follows: 


#22. Authorized to pay additional costs of employing 
expert witnesses and advisors and to pay costs ln bringing 
the case of State of New Hampshire v. SEA, Inc. in the 
amount of $10,000. 

#23. Authorized a lease approval with Concord Hospital 
in Nursing School Building for autopsy facilities at 
$30,387.72 per year, for 5 years. 

http:30,387.72
http:s:J.Dsc::-i"S-c.2.cr


22-G 


r #24. DENIED The Governor and Council, on motion 
of Councilor Spaulding, seconded by Councilor Streeter, 
voted to DENY a petition for a pardon hearing of Joe Arthur 
Chaloux, for the offenses of Burglary and Violation of 
Probation. 

(#25-#26) LIQUOR COMMISSION 
The Governor and Council acted as follows: 

#25. Authorized an extension of temporary positions 
and reclassification of position Retail Store Clerk II, 
SG 10 to Liquor Investigator, SG 15. 

#26. Authorized a contract with E-Z Pallet Repair 
Incorporated at $3,600 for repair and replacement of broken 
boards hardwood pallets. 

(=27-#28) AGRICULTURE DEPARTMENT 
The Governor and Council acted as follows: 

#27. Authorized a salary increase of State Veterinarian 
Clifford W. McGinnis, DVM by 51,020.50 to $42,242.50. 

#28. Authorized to purchase the development gn-:.s 
. 1-. ­ ·~~-.;,..t:::: 19.81 acres of land on Ri -ver Road, Cor.!:"".2.S11 t~Jm S --...)1..,. ..... 

and Avis Mac~eav of Cornish at $76,100.r 
1.:..."0_.!1.";' )
\"",:"L."", 7;"-":: , CORRECTIONS 

The Governor and Co~ncil acted as follows: 

#29. Authorized Addendum =3 wi th Advanced Pest Cont::-ol 
which increases the cont::-act price from 510,092.33 to 
$.:LO, 512.33 the cost of adeing the Manchester Halfway House 
to the contract at $420. 

#30. Authorized contract with Yankee Indust al Truck 
Corporation for rental of one Hyster forklift truck for 
two years with option to purchase at $8,664.52. 

#31. Authorized a leave of absence extension, without 
pay, for Registered Nurse Naureen Cunningham. 

(#32-#33) DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
The Governor and Council acted as follows: 

#32. A~thorizcd a contract with Paul Doherty, of Gorham 
at $10,000 to provide text and project direction for 
interpretive information panels at Odiorne Point State 
Park in Rye. 

#33. Authorized the purchase of 163.28 acres of land 
in Chesterfield at $99,000.

(" 

http:8,664.52
http:510,092.33
http:42,242.50
http:51,020.50


22-H 


r (#34) OFF HIGHWAY VEHICLES / D.R.E.D. 

The Governor and Council, on motion of Coun lor 


Streeter, seconded by Councilor Burton, with Councilor 
Spaulding voting no, authorized acceptance of a donation 
of 54 three wheeled ATV's by American Honda Motor Company, 
Inc. at no cost to the State. 

(#35) 	 PARKS AND RECREATION 
The Governor and Council, on motion of Councilor 

Streeter, seconded by Councilor Rinker, authorized $900 
for Department personnel to attend Northern New England 
Recreation and Park Conference in North Conway. 

(#36) 	 FORESTS AND LANDS 
The Governor and Council! on mo- on of Councilor Burton, 

seoonded by Councilor Spaulding, authori zed acceptance 
and disbursement of funds in ~he amount of $3,000 from 
the S~ate of Ve::::-mont for ~he bene :: t of the Nor~heastern 
Fo::::-es"C. Alliance. 

(#37-~39) 	DEP.~TMENT OF RESOURCES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
~he Governor and COGncil ac~ed as follows: 

:;:37. Au~::torized a'lva::::-c.ing a gra::t to the Lakes Region 
Asscciation/La~:es Region A~-::::-ac"C.i::::;,-s of 525,517.04 fo::::­
inc::::-easeG distribution out 0: s':ate, 0: the area'sr 	 at"C.rac~ions brochure and a~arc. a g::::-ant to N.H. Camp 
D2-.- c-:.~rsl Ass:Jc':'a-cior.: a'C S 12~';.4~ =-·:;r pri:-i--:ing c·f pCS~-2=3 
and let _ers, ad'ler~ising chi oren! S s;.lI1'.mer CaD}? oppor:uni es 
in New Hampshire. 

:':38. Authorized a\varalng a gra:"'.t to Me::::-edi th Chambe::::­
of Corr.merce at $13,575 fo::::- oroduction a:1d distribution 
of a brochure to attract visi -:o::::-s -:0 Meredi"C.h. Authorized 
awarding a grant to Seacoast Council on Tourism at $36,609.25 
for production and distribUl:.ior. of a Map and GGide to the 
seacoast area to attract visitors. 

#39. Authorized an extension of temporary position 
of Theresa E. Edwards, Park Naturalis-:. 

(#40-#41) FISH AND GAME DEPARTMENT 
The Governor and Council ac"C.ed as follows: 

#40. Authorized agreement with the Department of 
Environmental Services, Laboratory Services Unit, to provide 
chemical analysis of water samples for five years at $3,000 
annually. 

#41. Authorized contract with Stonehearth Open Learning 
Opportunities of Conway at $6,000 to provide wilderness 
emergency medical training for twenty-eight law enforcementr division employees. 

http:36,609.25
http:525,517.04


22-1 


r (#42) DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 
The Governor and Council, on motion of Councilor 

Spaulding, seconded by Councilor Burton, authorized contract 
with The Cavendish Partnership of Ludlow, VT at $45,000 
for the study and proposed sign of a ski lodge at Mt. 
Sunapee State Park, Newbury, NH. 

(#43-#48) FISH AND GAME DEPARTMENT 
The Governor and Council acted as follows: 

#43. Authorized three onnel of the Fisheries 
Division to trave 1 throughout New England and mid-Atlantic 
States to up to eight meetings with no cost except 
the use of a State vehicle. 

#44. Authorized three sonnel of Inland Fisheries 
Division to travel to Massachusetts to par:.icipate in the 
Coopera-::ive Program to Res-:.ore Atlantic Salmon and American 
Shad to the Merrimack River. The only cost will be the 
use of a Sta:.e vehicle. 

#45. Authorized two es personnel to travel 
-:.hroughou-:. the No:::-c:.heast. up fish and or fish eggs 
for use in the hatcheries and stocking programs. The only 
cost will be :.he use of a Sta-:.e vehicle. 

~46. Au-:.ho zed two Inl Fishe:::-ies personnel to~ 
t~avel tc Ma~ne ~O a~~end U~ to three Saco River Anad:::-omous 

S.... 
Coordination Co~mi-:::.ee wic:.h the only cos-:. being 

~.;,..C>\...0. ....tha-: of the use of a _ 

#47. Au-:.horized up to three Inland Fishe es personnel 
to travel to Massachusetts and/or Connecticut to attend 
up to three Connecticut Atlantic Salmon Commission 
meetings only the oost beina that the use of a 
State vehicle. 

#48. Authorized two Marine Fisheries Division personnel 
assigned to the New England Fishery Management Council 
to travel throughout New and to attend up to six 
committee mee ngs with only the cost being that of the 
use of a State vehicle. 

(#49-#59) ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
The Governor and Council acted as follows: 

#49. Authorized expending $29,877 from the Oil Discharge 
& Disposal Fund to pay for the cleanup costs of leaking 
underground storage tanks. 

#50. (Water Supply & lution Control) Authorized 
acceptance of $20,000 from municipalities served by thet: Winnipesaukee River Basin Program (WRBP) to cover operation 
and maintenance costs of wastewater treatment plant and 
other faci ties. 

http:Co~mi-:::.ee


22-J 


\ #51. Authorized a salary Step increase for Assistant 
Commissioner, George A. Mollineaux, to Group R, S 4, 
at $58,403. 

#52. Authorized a State guarantee of bonds for the 
City of Dover at $24,379,692 for the construction of sewage 
facilities. 

#53. Authorized State Grants for the Towns of Exeter 
at $1,475,273 and Salem at $1,453,586 for undertaking 
construction of sewage disposal facilities without the 
benefit of a Federal grant and are eligib to receive 
alternate State contributions. 

#54. (Was~e Management) Authorized tuition 
to the University of New Hampshire at $900 for Boyd 

#55. (Waste Management) Authorized tuition payment 
to Antioch/New England Graduate School at $2,990 for Andrew 

gg. 

r 

# 6. (Waste Management) Authorized acce~tance of 
S106,7 7.26 in federal funds from EPA to 
to s e and assess the relative severity ial 
hazardous was~e si~es by conducting preliminary assessrnen~s 
and site inspections. 

~~/. (Was~e Management) Authorized _h 
i_y of New Hampshire at $5,000 to establish a 

and educa~ion program in the area of Landfill Design. 

#58. (Waste Management) Authorized amending contract 
with Massachusetts Institute of Technology (MIT), at $10,000 
to de additional funding to MIT to address the disposal 

used motor oil. 

#59. (Waste Management) Authorized acceptance 
$150,000 in federal funds from EPA for the Gilson Road 
Site to provide for additional rounds of groundwater sampling 
and data management and to amend contract with Roy F. Weston. 

(#60) HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES 
Governor and Council, on motion of Councilor 

Spaulding, seconded by Councilor Burton, authorized 
acceptance of $50,000 in federal funds and to enter a 
contract with the NH Coalition Against Domestic and Sexual 
Violence. 

(#61-#67) PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES 
The Governor and Council acted as follows: 

~ #61. Authorized agreement with Roy F. Weston, Inc. 
of Concord at $25,580 to coordinate and present a minimum 
of four one-day conferences on construction techniques
for radon prevention and mitigation in energy efficient 
houses. 



22-K 


#62. Authorized tuition payment of S521.25 to Plymouthr State College I s off-site campus at Catholic Medical Center 
in Manchester for Marcia E. Houck. 

#63. Authorized leave of absence of 7.5 hours per 
week for Jordan A. Arnbargis, Licensing Specialist of Bureau 
of Child Care Standards and Licensing, to attend and 
participate in a course at UNH. 

#64. Authorized increasing contract with Chi ld Health 
Services by $30, 000 to increase comprehensive child health 
services provided by the agency in the Manchester area. 

#65. Authorized Bureau of Vital Records and Health 
Statistics to accept a no cost extension to their Vital 
Statistics Contract in order to provide the desired contract 
deliverables noted in contract. 

#66. Authorized contract with Community Action Program 
Belknap-Merrimack Counties, Inc. at S3,500 to assist efforts 
to prevent the transmission of the HIV virus which causes 
AI:;)S. 

#67. Authorized amena:.ng lease with Millimet, Tamposi 
and Nash of Manches~er for office space located at 361 
Lincoln Street in Manches~er at $202,575.25 per year wi~h 
the additional one-t payment of $6,000 for renova~ion.r 
(~68-#7::') HUMAN SERVICES 

The Governor and Council acted as follows: 

#68. Authorized tuition payment to Springf ld College 
of S937.47 for Esther Charbono. 

# 6 9. Authori zed tuition payment to Springfield College 
of $937.47 for Robert Valade. 

#70. Authorized tui -:.ion payment to Springfield College 
of $937.47 for Jayne Leland. 

#71. Authorized agreement with Natalie Reid at S850 
for a training program titled "Business Writing." 

(#72-#74) MENTAL HEALTH 
The Governor and Council acted as follows: 

#72. Authorized acceptance of Sl,OOO donation from 
John S. Noga, V.P. Hitchiner Manufacturing Co., Inc. of 
Milford to be used at the discretion of the Superintendent 
to meet some of the special needs of the patients. 

#73. Authorized acceptance of $1,000 donation from 
Christ Church Episcopal of Exeter to be used at the~ discretion of the Superintendent to meet some of the special 
needs of the patients. 

#74. Authorized tuition payment to Northeastern 
University of $1,000 for James Nicholls, Psychologist. 

http:202,575.25
http:amena:.ng


22-L 


(' (#75-81) CHILDREN AND YOUTH SERVICES 
The Governor and Council acted as follows: 

#75. Authorized agreement with Joseph DeStefano & 
Associates at $272.50 to provide one day of training and 
one and one half days of preparation and consultation to 
social worker and juvenile service staff. 

#76. Authorized agreement with Joseph DeStefano and 
Associates at $700 to provide two days of Crisis Mar-agement 
Training to the staff at the Youth Development Center and 
Anna Philbrook Center. 

#77. Authorized establishing an interest-bearing 
checking account at the N. H. Savings Bank for purpose 
of deposi"Cing receipts and paying expenses asso ated wi t:h 
the paper recycling vocational program at the Philbrook 
School. 

#78. Authorized agreement wit:h the Child and Family 
Services NH at $22,433 to provide a program to re 1: 

- 1 .and train volunteer mentors to assis": youth in aeve_oplng 
independent living skills. 

#79. Authori agreement with ~he Key Program, Inc. 
at $136,838.41 to provlae int:ensive supervision and trackingr 	 services to CHINS and del nauent juvenil s re~erred by 
the Juvenile Court through t:he DCYS District: Of~ices in 
Portsmou":h, Rochester and Salem. 

#80. Authorized lease approval with City of Nashua 
for office space at Walnut Street Oval at $6,750 per year. 

#81. TABLED The Governor and Council, on motion 
of Counci lor Streeter, seconded by Counci ler Burton, voted 
to TABLE authorizing an agreement with Rogers J. Lang, 
at $106,564 to provlae legal representation for the DCYS 
social workers in the Nashua and Manchester D~strict Offices 
and the s ces of an Ombudsman for the Youth Development 
Center in Manchester. 

(#82-#83) ANNA PHILBROOK CENTER 
The Governor and Council acted as follows: 

#82. Authorized extending two full-temporary positions 
Youth Counselor II, and Youth Counselor III. 

#83. Authorized payment of $8,000 for services provided 
by a "prison crew" for minor construction renovations. 

r (#84-#85) 	 ELDERLY AND ADULT SERVICES 
The Governor and Council acted as follows: 

#84. Authorized tuition payment to University of New 
Hampshire of $400 for John Keegan. 

http:136,838.41


22-M 


r #85. Authorized agreement with Batya Hyman at $660 
to provide one day of training ent led "The Assessment 
of Mentally Retarded Adult Victims of Sexual Abuse." 

(#86-#93) EDUCATION DEPARTMENT 
The Governor and Council acted as follows: 

#86. Authorized amending contract with Law Offices 
of James J. Bianco, Jr., Professional Association by 
extending the date and increasing the price limitation 
by $33,000 for se ces of hearing officers to represent 
the Department in legal proceedings. 

#87. Authorized agreement with Some~sworth School 
District at $5,100,000 to const~uct and equip a Regional 
Vocational Education cility. 

#88. Authorized contribution of $2,500 towards part 
of the Easter Seal Society production costs of a slide-tape 

sentation tIed: "Meeting The Challenge," to provide 
employment opportunit s for people with disabilities in 
New Hampshire. 

#89. Authorized amend contract with Charles w. 
Robinson by extending the contract until 1 30, 
1989, the contractor is assisting agency in developingr a management information system. 

#90. Authorized acceptance and expenditu~e of $57,804.24 
from NH Highway Safety Agency for teacher training workshops 
in the "Here's Looking At You, 2000" alcohol and drug 
curriculum. 

#91. Authorized awarding $4,550 to Notre Dame Col 
for the training, inservice t ning, and retraining of 
teachers and other appropriate school personnel to improve 
the teaching of s ence and mathematics. 

#92. Authorized contract with Exeter School District 
at $11,300 to provide literacy services and instruction 
to horne ss adults. 

#93. Authorized contract at $11,350 with NH School 
Boards Association to introduce a new leadership development 
pilot program through the Institute for Educational 
Leadership to NH School Boards. 

(#94) ATTORNEY GENERAL 
The Governor and Council, on motion of Councilor 

Spaulding, seconded by Councilor Burton, authorized expending 
not more than $1,000,000 to retain legal counsel, expertsr- and other assistance as necessary to ensure that the 
interests of the State and its citizens are fully protected 
in carrying out the duties of the Attorney General. 

http:57,804.24


22-N 


r (#95-#106) TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT 


IfI'"\ 

(' 


The Governor and Council acted as follows: 

#95. (Executive Office) Authorized to pay for cleanup 
of underground fuel tank leak at Warner Maintenance Facility 
if it should become necessary. 

#96. (Bureau of Right-of-Way) Authorized agreement 
with Thompson Appraisal Company at $58,000 to prepare 
condemnation appraisals to replace a deficient railroad 
bridge and its approaches. 

#97. (Bureau of Public Works) Authorized contingency 
of $20,000 for additional services by BR~A Consulting 
Engineers, Inc. for changes which may become necessary 
during the course of construc~ion of the alterations and 
additions to HVAC System, Phase II-A, Heal~h and Welfare 
Building, Ccncord. 

#98. (3ureau 0: Rai oads) Authori zed, with Councilcr 
Spaulding opposed, ::::e Commissicner to nego~iate wi~h owners 
of aba::1Gcned rail ~::::ad lines to purchase the railroad 

ght-of-way of 64 miles, more cr less, including all rights, 
ti::les and interest as well as any s::ructures, culver~s 

or bridges remaini::1g therecn, in Hills~crough and Rocki::1gham
C ' .... ·0 .::;~,.., G~l'::;.,..":;~ o_~ rr.,.._ __a_~o -~ n -- <::~ 0'7_ ,.""00 •cun~l_S ~~_m __ ~_cnspo r'" C~ ~_, 

liOO (Divis on of Ae::!:'ona:.1tics) Aut:wri zed RETROACTIVE 
extension of contrac:: with the FAA New England Region to 
maintain ~!1e Whitef:'e1d Localizer that f:::!:'ovides inst::!:'umen~ 
approach to Mt. 1/;a s ngton Regional rpor~ at $2,200. 

'7i -' ../ • 

#100. (Bureau of Data Management) Authorized amending 
agreement with Unis Systems at $21,000 to pay for equipmen~ 
leasing charges and a~thcrize S21,100 to pay for maintenance 
services. 

#1 01. (Bureau cf Bridge Design) Authori zed agreement 
with Structural Design Services, a Division of Hoyle, Tanner 
& Associates, Inc. of Bedford at $300,000 for various 
projects to increase the Bureau of Bridge Design's capacity 
to respond to the increase needs in design, bridge inspection 
and o~her responsibilities. 

#102 (Bureau of Right-of-Way) Autho zed acceptance 
of contemplated Award List for the period October 29-November 
28, 1988. 

#103. TABLED (Bureau of Right-of-Way) On motion of 
Councilor Spaulding, seconded by CounCilor Streeter, the 
Report of the Special Committee, that a Bedford commission 
be appointed to conduct negotiations and make the layout 
was TABLED. 



22-0 


r # 104. (Execut Office) Accepted and placed on file 
the Consultant Report from Costello, Lomasney & deNapo , 
Inc. of Manchester on the completion of the reconstruction 
sections of certain highways known as US Route 202 
NH Route 9 at $139,460. 

#105. (Bureau of Highway Design) Authorized amending 
agreement with Hoyle, Tanner & Associates, Inc. of Bedford 
by $50,717.40 for en ring services for the design of 
the proposed widening of NH Route 102 and improvements 
to the Exit 4 interchange with Interstate Route 93. 

#106. (Bureau of Construction) Authorized contract 
with The Middlesex Chelmsford, MA at $3,697,950.50 
for the reconstruction and wlaening, signals, dra 
and approaches of NH Route 101-A. 

( ~107) EMERGENCY MANAGEMENT 
The Gover:1or and Council, on motion of Councilor 

Bur~on, seconded by Counci Iding, aut~orized approval 
Letters of Agreement wi~h t~e Joint Owners of the 

Nuclear Power Plant and ~he State. 

r 
( # c 08) STATE PORT AUTHORITY 

The Governor and Counci 1, on motion of Counci 
Streeter, seconded by Councilor Spaulding, authoriz 

eemen~ wi~~ Stra=ford onal Planni:1g Cow~ission a-:. 
~7,143 to participate in the es~ablishment of a .... .... 
Management Plan for the Lamprev River frem the dam a~ 

Newmarket to Great Bay. 

(#109 ) POSTSECONDARY VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL EDUCATION 
The Governor and Counci I, on motion of Councilor 

Rinker, seconded by Councilor Bur~on, authorized on 
payment to Plymouth State College at $528 for Joseph R. 
Hall 

(# 10-#111) VOCATIONAL-TECHNICAL COLLEGE / BERLIN 
The Governor and Coun 1 acted as follows: 

#110. Authorized acceptance of additional $191.41 
from the Androscoggin Valley United Way to supplement 
the College's Day Care Program. 

#111. Authorized expenditure of $700.96 for travel 
e ses of eight faculty rs and administrators to 
Concord, to attend Higher Education Resources Center Seminar, 
January 10-11, 1989. 

(#112-#113) STATE COUNCIL ON THE ARTS 
The Governor and Council acted as follows: 

(" #112. Authorized awarding grant of $3,500 to 
Grand Monadnock Arts Council of Keene to help support
workshops and performances for handicapped. 

http:3,697,950.50
http:50,717.40


22-P 


r 
#113. Authorized acceptance of $13,000 in donations 

from NH Charitable Fund, Chubb LifeArnerica, The Henley 
Group, The United Savers Bank and the James River 
Corporation. 

(#114-#116) LAND CONSERVATION INVESTMENT PROGRAM 
Governor and Council ac~ed as follows: 

#114. Au~horized purchase of Bl.B acres of 
contiguous land in Campton and Thornton at $177,500 to 
be paid to Cersosimo Lumber Company of Bratt boro, Vermont. 

#115. Authorized protection of 101 acres of land 
in Piermont at $211,114. No public hearing was held on 
this proposed acquisition as the property 11 remain in 
private owne p. 

.lJ.. .. 1 ..... 
1T.L~\:). Authorized on of 1,841.4 acres of land 

a~in Richmond, Fi~zwilliam, Trov $534,282 to be paid 
in two instal2..ments. 

(#12.. 7) &~GENCY MANAGR~ENT 

The Governor and Council, cn mo::icn of Councilor 
Streeter, seconded by Coun lor Rin~er, am::ho z c:::;n-::ract 
v..'i -:.h HMI1 Associates, Inc. at $85,000 -= or cons'C.l-::an-:: servicesr-- to previde training assistance, planning and eXercise suppor~ 
related tc -::he State and local ~adiolcsical Emergency 
Response Plan (RERP) for Verrnon:: Yankee and Seabrook 
Staticn Nuc ar Power Plants. 

(~118) RETIREMENT SYSTEM 
The Governor and Council, on motion of Councilor 

Rinker, seconded by Counci Streeter, authorized additional 
appropriation of $17,000 for operational contingencies, 
medical consu ing fees and for permanent duty connected 
injury or il 55. 

(#119-#120) TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT 
The Governor and Council ac-:.ed as follows: 

#119. (Bureau of Right-of-Way) Authorized agreement 
with Capital Appraisal Ass of Concord at $40,050 
to prepare condemnation for the Merrimack (Exit 
8 ) of the F.E. Everett Turnpike p-~"" of expansion ofCU.. I,.. 

the Central NH Turnpike. 

#120. (Bureau of Right-of-Way) Autho zed approval 
of the Contemplated Award st for the period November 
29 through December 14, 1988. 

(#121) DEPARTMENT OF RESOURCES AND ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT~ The Governor and Council, on motion of Councilor 
Rinker, seconded by Councilor Spaulding, authorized a lease 
agreement with Alfred Gauron Hampton at $5,000 for parking 
for boat patrons at the Hampton Rock. 



22-Q 


#122. 	 TUITION REIMBURSEMENTSr 	 The Governor and Council acted as follows: 

r 


~ 


A. 

B. 

C. 

D. 

E. 

F. 

G. 

H. 

1. 

J. 

K. 

L. 

M. 

N. 

O. 

P. 

Q. 

R. 

ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES - New Hampshire College, $285 
for Tina Vickory. 

BANKING DEPARTMENT - New Hampshire Technical Institute, 
$202 for Katherine B. Wheeler. 

DEVELOPMENTAL DISABILITIES COUNCIL New Hampshire 
Technical Insti~ute, $l51.50 for Kuchinsky. 

ENVIRONMENTP-.L SERVICES ­
$360 for Sarah Pillsbury. 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
$303 for Pat=icia Magoon. 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
$303 for Pauline Amsden. 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
$303 for Lorrai~e Scn~inc 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
$315 for William R. Evans. 

ENVIRONMEN~AL SERV:CES 
$400 for Joyce Muzzy. 

ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES 
$190 for Peter Hammen. 

Uni versi ty New Hampshire, 

Frankl Pierce College, 

Franklin Pierce College, 

Pierce College, 

Universi c:y cf New Hampshire, 

Urli~versi of New Hamsphlre, 

Universi of New Hampshire, 

CHILDREN & YOUTH SERVICES - Rivier College, $498 for 
Cheryl Hanscom. 

CHILDREN & YOUTH SERVICES - NH Driver ion Teachers 
As ation, $380 for David Bigelow. 

CHILDREN & YOUTH SERVICES New Hamp re Vocational 
cal College / Manchester, $303 for Patrick 

Burke. 

HUMAN SERVICES 
Gagnon. 

- New Hampshire Col $303 for Jean 

HUMAN SERVICES 
Bradley. 

- New England Col $225 for Peter 

HUMAN SERVICES 
seman. 

- Castle Junior Col $153 for Janet 

MENTAL HEALTH & DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES Springfield 
Col 	 , $392 for Rita Graham. 

MENTAL 	 HEALTH & DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES - New Hampshire 
, $213.75 for James Torressen. 



22-R 


S. MENTAL HEALTH & DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES - New Hampshirer College, $102 for Stephen O'Riordan. 

T. 	 MENTAL HEALTH & DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES Franklin 
Pierce College, $151.50 for Cheryl Kordas. 

U. 	 MENTAL HEALTH & DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES Franklin 
Pierce College, $303 for Rebecca Lurvey. 

V. 	 MENTAL HEALTH & DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES - New Hampshire 
Technical Institute, $395 fer Pa~ricia Williams. 

W. 	 MENTAL HEALTH & DEVELOP~ENTAL SERVICES Plymouth 
State College, $155 r Susan Guay. 

X. 	 PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES - :3niversi -t.y of New Hampshire, 
$375 for Randall S. Hall. 

Y. 	 PUBLIC HEALTH Universi~? of New Hampshire, S375 
for Randall S. Hall. 

Z. 	 REVE:0JUE Franklin Pierce College, S151.50 for Pamela 
Behan. 

AA. 	 REVE:0JUE Franklin Pierce Cel - $151.50 fer Beverly 
Je'l>1e11. 

r BB. REVENUE ?~ar:kl=-:1 Pisr= C{)l:e';e, $:'5~ .. SO fer: !<C2.:--en 
E. Sch&sfs-. 

* * 	 * 

#123. TRAVEL REQUESTS 
The Governor a~d Ccuncil ae~ed as follows: 

A. 	 EDUCATION - Authoriz one ~erscn to San Diego, 
California en January 7-11, 1989 a~ S780.21. 

B. 	 EDUCATION - Autho zed people to Har~ford, 
Connecticut January 19, 1989 at S50. 

C. 	 MENTAL HEALTH & DEVELOPMENTAL SERVICES Au-t.hcrized 
two people to Wrentham, Massachusetts on January 12, 
1989 at $72. 

D. 	 PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES Authorized two people to 
Atlanta, Georgia on January 16-19, 1989 at $3,094. 

E. RESOURCES & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (D.R.E.D.) - Authorized 
four people to Stratton Mountain, Vermont on Januaryr 10, 1989 at $260. 

F. 	 RESOURCES & ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT (D.R.E.D) - Authorized 
two people to Petersham, Massachusetts on January 
11-12, 1989 at $150. 



22-S 


r G. TRANSPORTATION RETROACTIVE - Authorized two people 
to Warwick, Rhode Island on December 14-15, 1988 at 
$500. 

H. 	 TRANSPORTATION - Authori zed two pe Ie to Washington, 
D.C., on January 22-28, 1989 at $2,325. 

* * 	 * 

LATE 	 ITEMS: 

A. LAND CONSERVATION INVESTMENT PROGRAM 
The Governor and Council, on motion of Councilor Burton, 

seconded by Councilor Spaulding authorized the protection 
of 148.7 acres of land in Tamworth at $285,000 the property 
abuts White Lake Sta~e Park. 

B. GOVERNOR AND COUNCIL MOORING POLICY/CRITERIA 
The Governor and Counc~l, on mot'on of Councilor 

Spaulding, seconded by Councilor Streeter, aut~orized general 
considerations and/or cri~eria a petitioner must illustra~e 
to Governor and Council, whenever a ti~ion is brough~ 
be~ore Council. r 	 C. HIGHWAY SAFETY AGENCY 

The Governor and Council, on motion of Councilor Burten, 
seconded by Councilor Rinker, authorized the Agency to 
accept $50,400 in federal highway funds to suppor~ an 

ement with Greenleaf Public Relations to conduct a 
statewide public re ~ions campaign from C"anuary 1 through 
December 31, 1989. 

D. NEW HAMPSHIRE HOSPITAL 
The Governor and Council, on motion of Councilor 

Spauld seconded by Councilor Burton, authorized the 
appointment Edward J. Lecius, as Non-Medical Unit Director 
of the Department of Human Resources Development at the 
State Hospital at salary grade L, Step 4. 

E. THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE REPORT FOR CONWAY BYPASS 
The Governor and Council, on motion of Councilor Burton, 

seconded by Councilor Rinker, approved the Report from 
the Special Committee with its recommendations to the Town 
of Conway, the North Country Transportation Council 
subcommittee, New Hampshire Department of Transportation, 
federal and State Agencies and the Officials and Boards 
of the fected Towns. 

F. TRANSPORTATION (Bureau of Public Transportation)r 	 The Governor and Council, on motion of Councilor Burton, 
seconded by Councilor Streeter, authorized agreement with 
the Lakes Region Planning Commission of Meredith at $15,000 
to perform planning and technical tasks to improve the 
coordination of transportation services in the region. 



22-T 


~ G. DEPARTMENT OF SAFETY 
The Governor and Council, on motion of Councilor Burton, 

seconded by Councilor Rinker, authorized the Division of 
State Police to enter into a lease with A.C.S. Corporation 
of Nashua at $829 per month for acquisition and installation 
of telephone equipment for Troop Stations and Motor Vehi 
Substations in ing, Milford, Keene, Tamworth and Twin 
Mountain. 

* * * 
The Governor set the date for the next regular Governor 

and Council meeting for January 5, 1989, to be held in 
the Executive Council Chambers in Concord, at 9:00 A.M. 

* * * 

The Honorable Board then adjourned. 

r­

,.. 



